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SOAH DOCKETY NO. 458-05-7564

TEXAS ALCOHULIC BEVERAGE BEFQRE THE STATE OFFICE

COMMISSEON, Petitioner. and
CITY OF FORT WORTH POLICE
DEPARTMENT, Protesiant

V. OF
REINA M, TICAS DB/B/A

CLUB ¥FUSION, .—’xpﬂhc apt/Respondent
Tarrani County, Te
{TABC Case No. 61 -Li'.':i-"-S}

LT W W U O N W G D W GO e

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROYOSAL FOR DECISION

Reina M. Ticas d/b/a Club Fusion (Respondent)seeks renewat of s Mixed Beverage and
Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permits for a premises located at 2525 Rodee Plaza, Fort Worth,
Tarrant County, Texus from the Texas Aleoholic Beverage Commussion (the Conunission}. The
Commission Salf sud forr Worth Police Deparument (Protestani). asserl thar renewsl
Responden:’s permits should be denied' due to general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety

concerns  Uhis propusal lor decision recommends that disciplinary astion” b taken agatnst

I The Commissien or administrator may refuse to issue al prigmal or repewal pemmitwith or without a hearing
|

if' it has reasonaihle grounds 1 believe ang finds that sy of the following cirgumsianices 2xist:

(8) e poace or manner in which the applicant may conduct [Us business warrants the relusal
permt based on e geners weif:re, pea::_ morals, and safety ofthe people and on the public s=
of decency, TEX ALCQ.BEV. CCDEANN. § 11.46@0E)

z 'f he Comanission or administzalor may suspend for nat more than 60 days or cancei an original or renswsl
nermit il it is found after notice znd hearing, that any the perminee:

(25 wiclated o Provision af tais Code or rule of the Comaission,

(7 the pisce and wanieer 1 which the permitiee condudts his business warrams the conce/lating or
51.1spcns,¢..n afthe perrmit based on the general welfare. health, peace, morais. and safely ofthe people
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Respondent. but recommends thar the permits be renewed and issued,  Because Respondent

violated Sections 11.50M0N 2) and {7} of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code), the

Administrative Law Judge (ALT) recommends thatits permits be suspended for a period of 30 days,

or in lisw of any suspension, that Kespondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of $ 30 600

FROCEDURAL [IISTORY

Rc‘:spondem applied tor a renewal ol its Mixed Beverage Pernut, MB 542239, and Mixed
Beverage Late Hour: Parmant, LB 542240, tor its licensed premises located m 23235 Rodeo Plaza, [om
The Commussion Staff and Protestant assert Hespondent’s

Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
stalf and contrei the premises

application shouid be denied because Respondent failed to adequately
suthng 1 razfic safety concems. oiminal setivity, and the presence of minors.  Additionaily,
Respondent’s falhire to oroperly supervise its premises has resulied in numerous calls for serviee (o
the Fort Worth Police Department {FWPD). Multiple arrests made on the licensed premises have
esulted in a depletion of police resowrces and increased costs. Commmasion Stafi and Protestant

enewal of these permits would allow Respondent to

contend that se cominue 1o detimenally elfect

on the weltare, morals. and public safety.

anotce of i hearing on hy 28, 2605, informng all

The hearing was held on Apnl &

s

Conunisaion miaflissued
hieaning would be held on Respondent’s application for repewal.

2006, in Fort Worth. Texas. before ALS Tanya Cooper. Commission Siaff appeared and was

represented by Diane Browa. Comunission Siafi Aftorney. Respondent appeared and was

ard on the public sense of deceney TEX. ALCD. BEV. CODE AN {§ 1 61{bY2Y and (7).

> apply to a mixed beverage permit also apply to a midved boy erage fate honrs

POk

Afl
permit. TEW. Al

3 Whan the Texss SAlooholic Beverage Commission is authorized 1o cancai of suspend a permnit, 2 eivij penzliy
way be authorized to be niot fes thag §130 ormore thap $25.009 for sach day the permif was 1o have been suspends,
TEX. ALco. BEV. CODD AN § 114400

-
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represented by John Camnna, attorney at law  Protestant was representad at the hearing by Louds

alr Assls ity A ey {or For rth. There were na challences to the notice
Fiertos, an Asaistant ity Aterney (or Forn Worth, 13 hallences to the notice of
nzaring. junisdiction, oo venue. The heanng concluded on Apri) 6, 2006 The record rermained open

mntil May 3, 2006, to allow the parties to submit wiitten argument.
i1, JURISDICTION

5 iul‘lﬁ&lt fign ang author‘m over this matter parsuant 1o ‘,h'ap for 5 And

Tex. Avco. BEv. CODE ANN. § 1.01 ¢ sz¢. The Slate Office of

matter and make

The Commission has
§§ 6.01, and 11.61 of the Codse.
autherity 10 conduct & hearine o this
osal for decision containing

'
o g

{» ’]

| —~
{5ATIN LEER

el

Administratve
recomumiendations to the Comumission, incinding the 1ssuance of & prop

findings of fact and conclusions of lavs, prrsuant to TEX. Gov TCoDE AN, Chapter 2007 and § 5.45

of the Code.
HL DISCUSSION
A. Evidence
1. Physical Sctting. This licensed preinises 1s located in 2n entertavument area, oftes

collectively referred 1o as “the Stockyards,” where there are a 15 1o 20 other iicensed premises.

Respondent’s licensed premises is across the street from Biily Bob's Texas, a large bar. There are

roximity, which are atilized by all Stockyvarcs’ natrons.

votd

4

several public paking lots in eloss p

Respondenr’s business is cpen on the weekends and vaties 1ts elosing time from Rilly Bob s th a

patrons leaving iroa: Doth establishreents at the same time. The Stookyads 15 zccessible o ralfic

via one main thorcughtare, W, Main Street.  Respondent’s pairons, howsver, enter iis licensed

1525 1Tom a side streed, Rodeo Plaza. The building in which Respondent’s i

1s located has an occupancey load desigoation of 833 persons

o

Respondent’s permits were issied on August 21, 2(

02, Inmially, Respondent’s licensed
premises was gearad toward older Hispamc customars, and offersd Vejwo-influcnced nusic.
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During that lime, there were no reportad problems with Respondent’s operations.  Upon changing

formats to hip/hop entertainment. Respondent’s business began to attract a younger crowd and

the subject of this proceeding, developed.  Respondent has since

numerous probleras, which ars
Commission Staff presented no evidence to show that

returned to its original Tejano format.

Respondent has commined sny priov viclations of the Code or Commission ra

2. The Commissien Siaff and Protestant’s Evidence., The Comypissien Sl and

Protestant presenied wstimony from E.B. Adcock and W, Watking, FWPD officers, and Agent

Tana Travis. Comnussion Staff. Documentary evidence presented related to police calls for service.

criminal activity oo the licensed premises, and costs associated with keeping the peace. Tlus

cvidence is summarized beiow,

a. Officer Adeock

Officer Adeoclk 1estified that he has been emploved by the FWPD for 25 years and he is

currently assigned 10 the Special Operations Division. The Special Operations Diviston analyzes

businesses possessing Commission-issued permits and licenses to determmine if protests concerning
their businesy practices are warranted  Officer Adcack stated that he performed an analyeis of

Respondent’s Heensed premises from June 2004 throngh February 2005, Officer Adcock said that
following his review of FWPD records, a decision was made w protest the renewal of Respondent’s

permits.  Commission Steff joined FWPD's protest in Febroary 2003.

ng Officer Advoek’sreview of Respoudent’s husiness nractices, the FWPD received 158

calls for service linked to the licensed premises. Of these calls, 72 arrests were made for offenses

inciuding public intoxication minor In possession of alcohol, disorderly conduct. and making

alcchol avaitable to a minor. One death has oceurred on the licensed premises.

FWDLY's cost in responding to calls regarding the licensed premitses during the nine-month

pentod of analysiz was 327 056 This costmcludes overtime pay to off-duty officers and regularly

assigned patrol units needed to mamntain safety in the arca
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In effortz o climdoate the problems and zbate costs. pelice supgrvisors met with
Respondent's management on two occasions. Gificer Adcock testified that the calls for service to

were greater than for similar businesses in the area and

Respondent’s licensed premises
Officer Adeock

demenstrated a lack of appropriate controt over Respondant” licensed premises.

acknowiedged that occasionally other bar operators would report mmftactions at competitors’

premises, However, Officer Adcock said that police officials investigated ali reports to properly

assess i cetminal conduct was ongoing and to which {icensed premises any crupinal activity was

attributable,

Officer Adeock discussed some specific ococurtences at the Licensed premuses that were

particularly serious in his opinion and demonstrated Respondent’s failure to controd 1ts premises.

There was a fireanm discharged outside the licensed premises, during which a passerby shot at bar

cock acknowledged, however, during cross examination that tus was not the

only insuancs of a drive-by shootlug 1 the Stockyards area. Additionally. a case 1ve

=

pavons. Offlcer A
stigation

conceming a death thet ocourred on Respondent’s licensed premises remains pending. Toxicology

reports show that the vietio had beth alcohol and a drug in her svstern.
Cficer Aduock alse explained that some service cails (o police were “seif-generated,” by

Responden’s empioyees who nesded belp removing problematic patrons from the premises.

Accordizg 1o Officer Ardceck, Respondent ajzo hired additionz] sacurity personnel, but the problems
continued,
Officer Adcock : 3 that by allowing centinued criininal conduct at 113 eslablishment,

Respandentereated a dangerous environmeait thar was congary (o the public’s safety, Heopined that

nwas Respondent's duty, a5 a parmit-belder, to exercise control over the licensed premiises. Qfficer

Adcock noted that once Respondent returned to its previons Tejane format styvle, the nroblems on

the premises subsided. However, UtHcer Adcock said that this change in format did not ozeur antil

approximately one year after the protesi was initiated, therefore, it should not be considered in

i

mitigating of the slleged violation



G621 2006 1008 FiX

SOAH DOCHET NO. 435.45-7364 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

b. Ofileer Warkins

1ified that he worked as a patro] officer m the Stockyards area

o

Oflicer Waikins, FWPD, ez

and was af Respondant’s prermises several tumes between May 2004 and Aupust 2004, before he

transferred to another division. On May 30, 2004, Officer Watkins was dispaichied o tie leensed

premizes in reference i an assault that occurred when ong imoxicated persoa from the licensed

nzrson Jdid not Jmew which
car was his. Officer Watkins alsa performued a bar check at Respondent’s busingss on June 13, 2004,

during which he and other officers made nine arrests. inchiduig seven for publis infoxication and two

premises afterapted to hreak into another’s car because the intoxicatad

for minor in possession,

v Agent Jrans

Agent Travis testified that Commission Staff determined a protest of Respondent’s rene vrel

o ‘r;

zpplication was warranted after 2 stebbin
Agent Travis arved at ine scens of the stabbi_ng shortly after it occurred and ohss
ambulances and eight FWPD patrel nnits.  The ipcident reportedly began as o fight inside
Respondent’s licensed premizes. Ar offtdury FWPD ufficer working as security for Respondent
intervened and escortec 1he combatants owside  The parties erossed the sfreef imo a parking lot
where the fight resumed.  Agent Travis said that she spoke o Cedne Willizins, Respondent’s

marager on duty thal ¢ay. about faliing to coirtrol the Heensed premises. My, Williams advised
Agent Travis that 16 boincers and thvee off-duty officers were emploved w0 conirol the crowds at
thelicensed prenuses. According to Agent Travis, Re?,pon-dam’ s secupancy load was approximarely

800 people. hut crowids at the licensed premises typlcally ranged from 1600 10 | 200 peopie.

ad preraises wipen It changed fmom Clut

Arcadiato Club Fusion, which attrasted a different erowd. Gang activiey rose and traffic congestisn

U Nfa1m wtraop S [ o ; - ot . .
on N. Mam Street becomis problematic. Persons loitering along the street threw items at passing

vehicles in Agent Travis’ opimorn. Respondent did little 1o curb these probleris
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Agent Travis was present at Respondent’s licensed premiscs on June 12, 2004, when pine

arrest were made. She spoke with Mr, Williams again. He acknowledged 1l:at problems existed and

Cominission agents 1o assist with contrelling the premises. According to

dvised Mr, Williams that Commissien Staff éid not engaged in that rype of off-

wanted to hire off-dury

Agent Travis, she a

duty emplovment. OnJune 27. 2004, Agent Travis was at the licensed premises when other arrests

were made there., Shemet with My, Willlams on July 29, 2004, and Respondent agreed to hire more
security staff. Although Respondent hired additional security staff. problems with crowd confra:
49 a result of Respondent’s  inability to control the licensed premises, all FWPD

continuad. Ag a re 3
1 nidnighr untal 3:00 a m.,

personnel in that ares were required to be at the licensed premises fron

leaving rewer officers available vo respond 1o other aeeds,

a pattern of fights and intoxicated pevsons in the heensed
Further,

Accerding o Agend Travis,
premises showed Respondent failure to maintain adequate control nfthe Heensed premises.
Respondent did not Liave sufficient staff to prevent minors from possessing ov consumng alcoholic

beverages. and becoming mtoxicated. Agent Travis opined that Respendent’s ¢peralions were &
drzin on the FWTP1's rescwrces, and that additional costs to the police department were $16,102.93

fTom July 31, 2004 to September 25, 2004,
. Respondeni’s Evidence.

Renneth Pace was Respondent’s head of security when the licensed premises reopened as
Club Fusion on Muy 18, 2004, He hured the initial security staff (2 off duty police officer and 10
others), and began increasing the secunity personnel prior 1o July 2004, He stated that at times there

ere six uniformad orficers patrolling inside to make the licensed premises sufe.

According to Mi. Pace, the following policies were put in place w0 proparly control the

premises and protset both patrons and Respoudent’s s employees:

I. A doorman checked the identification of all persons eniering the licensed

DrenIses:
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YOOE uades U1 years of age was merked with an “X” on their hand,
3. Pat,roz s over 21 werz given a wristband to signify that they were of legal age to
purchase, pessess snd consemne alcoholic beverages,
4. The dooninan kept a count of persons entering and eaving the prevnises to pravent

)E\J
é’

overcrowding;
5. Mo alcoholic beverages were sold to persons waiting outside o ¢1ter the licensed

5.1
premises;

6. No contaiiers of alcoholic beverage were allowed (o leave the [icensed premises;
and

7. Pairons voers searched for weapons or contraband before they were allowed 10

entsv the premises

Mr. Pace acknowladged that fights did ecour on ogeasion, but combatants were dealt with

by separating the palies end escorting them out of the premises. Tntoxicated norsons viere identifred
by bartenders, wic cal [e«’; taxi cabs to take them home. No alcohol was sold to minors. Minors who

persisted 1 trying 1o purchase aleohoi were removed from the premises.  Any mwinor with an

aleohalir Peverage was detained and turned over o police.

Mz, Pace said ther he did not agree that Respondent’s jicensed premises was as rougii as it

tlat A, 5

suggested thal corvapetitors hizad heen the sowrce of complaints about

Respondent’s operations.

incidents discussed by Commission Staff. He saidthat “cruising”

had been ar ongoiug prohiem in the arca, but was not selely attrihurable 1o Respondent’s operations.

He indicated that this activity was mostly engaged in by kids and unrelated to Respondent s business.

He acknowle dg=d that tzere was one instance where a firearm was discharged by @ person driving
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down Main Street bt bedl

pPremises,

Mr Pace said he was aware of the dearh that had geenrred on the licensed premises, and that

he was present when the inctdent occurred, According to Mr. Pace, tiree voung women fame into
about ten minutes, one ot them coliarsad. An olftduty

police officer emipioyed by Yespondent administered CPR antil EMS personue] autved, but the

the bar, got drinks, and within arproximarely
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woman did net survive. Mr. Pace said that be suspected the women had taken some type of drug,

bt the victim’s companions would not sav what they had taken hefore the incident ncormyed

Mz. Pace tzstifted he was aware of oaly two injuries that had occurted on the licensed

premises. Ome person had slipped off the sidewalk outside the premises and suffered a broken ankle.

F:}

Another person had been injured i an assauli that ocoured inside tha ba

Mr. Pace stated that in his opiniou, Respondent and its emplovees made a bonafide attempr

to improve operations at Respondent’s lcensed premises. Respondent’s managers had met wit
Coammissien Stait and representatives of the FWPD, and had impdemented any suggestions that were

made. Mr. Pace said thar Respondent’s employees had actually pone hevond the licensed! premises

assisted the FWPD in disbursing crowds from a parking area not owned by Respandent. According

o Mr. Pace, Respondeni’s sttt had been commended in meetings with Conumssion Staff and the
FWPD for doing a good job with crowd control.

In completing nis testiracny, Mr. Pace said that the issues comnnlained of 1 1his preceeding

o longerexisied becavse Respondent had returned to a Telano format feamunng live bands. Further,

Respondent had adopred a policy 10 admit no one under 21 years of age.  Mr. Pace opined that

Respondent’s permits stiould, therefore, be renewsd.

B. Analysis, Conclusion, and Recommendation

Commissior Staft and Protestanis seek denial of Respondent’s renewal application. While

the evidence presenied shows that Respendent’s operations between hung 1, 2004 and February 7,

2005, were contrary to the Code, the ALY finds that Respondent’s mizcanduct does not rise fo the

level necessary to concluds thai it cannot operate within the bounds of conduntouthned 1 the Code

and Commission Rul

Respondent’s permit Bistery shows that Commission Stafl hps oot imeiated any other
p - ”

e Adeock and Agant Trovis revealed

enforcemens actions aganst it The testimony of both Offic
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that when Respundent’s operations have used a Tejano format, there have been no problems at the

licensed premisss Respondent is currently operating in the Tejano format and has abandoned the

hip/hop styte thar residted in the Code violations alleped herein.

Further, Respondent demonstiated a willingness to work with FWPD officials and

Commission Srait.  Respondent’s managers attended meetings with the police persconel and

Commussion Staft. solicited advice on how to adequately contro! the licensed premises, and

employed additional secunty stafi, including off-duty wnitorimed poiice officers. Unfortunately.

these measures fell short of curbing the misconduct of some of Respondent’s pafrons

Additianally, the ALT also finds that some of the reporied miscondest in'the area is nof the

fh

sole result of Respondent' s operations.  The Stockyards area, where Respondent’s business 1

o located, is a popular entertaimment district in Fort Worth. It was estimated that between 15 and 20

licensed premises apsrate in this area on or near N. Main Stest. Problems related w itraflic,
intoxicated individuals, an viclence cannot be attributed to Respondent’s business activities alone
be

i

in the AL s opinion, For the shove reasons, the ALT recommends that Respondent’s permuit

Tenawed.

Notwithstanding this recomimendation, the evidence establiched that Respondeint s rAlions

hetween June 1, 2004 and Februery 7, 2003, were contrary to the general welfare, peace, morals, and

safety of the genera! public Commussion Staif and Protestant demonsirated that numercus arres(s

were made on the ficensad premises during that periad for eriminal offenses. and many of these

arrests were associated wth oxicated persons apd minory atfempiing 1o acquin: or acﬂ,.uim‘zf’.i

Respondent has a duty o control its premises, snd fziled to adegqua

alcoholic beverages. R
during this period. Critical in this failure was Respondent’s lack of sufficient staif io properiy

manage its patrons. which caused the FWFPD to use 15 resources {o protect the pubhc's safewy For
those reasons. the ALJ recommends that Responden’s permiis be suspended fora pertod of 20 days.

or that Respeondent be gilowed to pay a civil penalty in the amount of 530,000, 1o heu of any
I e P ¥ ; g

g Ll.':;pex ILJJ
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IV, FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Reina M. Ticas d/b/a Club Fusion (Respondent) holds Texas Alcohnlic Beverage
Commission (Cemmission) permits, Mixed Beverage Permit. MD 542239, and Mixed
Beverage Late Hours Permit, LB 542240, issued on August 21, 2003, for iz licensed
premuses located at 2525 Rodeo Plaza, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas

2. Protests te Respondent s renewal application for permits listed in Finding of Fact No. | were

iled by the Fort Worth Police Depariment (Protestant) on February 14,2005, and later joined

by the Comumissicn Staff

-

3 Comumission Siaff and Protestant asserted that the renewal anvhrat on should be denied due
0 Respondent's faifure to controt its premises: and that as a result of Respondent’s failure

to praperly contiol activitizs on the licensed premises, the place and mauner in which

Respondent’s business has been couducted has created a detmmental effect on the general

wellare, morals. and public safsty in the area.

5, 20035, Commission’s Staftissued a netice of hearing informing ali parties of the

sace, 2nd nature of the hearing.

£,
C g
‘3
al
)
il

5. The hearing was held on April 6, 2006, in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, before Tanya
Cooper, an Administrative Law Judge (ALT) with the State Office of Administrative
Hearings (SUAH}. Commission’s Staff appeared and was represeated by Dianc Brovwm,
Commission Sraff Attomney. Respondent appeared and was represenied by John L. Gamboa,

attorncy at law. Protestant appeared and was repregented by Lows Fierros, Asswstant City

Attornzy, of Foit Worth, Texas. The hearing eonciuded on that same date; and the record
closed on May 3, Z4906.

6. Respondent s licensing kistory insintained by Commission Staffrevealstha: Respondent has
» Code) or

comumtted no neior violations of the Texas Alcoholic Peverage Code (the

Conunission ries,

i located in “the Stockyards.” an entertaininent district in

7. Respondeni’s licensed premises
es approximafely 15 to 20 other Commission-licensed

Fort Worth, Texas, which e Iu
PTErzues.
3. AlTy mc:b Uiis wrea1s geacrally subject to raffic prebhiems and imoxication-related criminal
condust.

Net all problems in the area of Respondent’s licensed premises are solely arfrimutable to

Kespondent’s husingss operations.

Fm]

Respondent’s licensed promises has operated under nwo business formats: Terano and hip-

=

[

hoo.
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The hip/bap format was wtilized from June 1, 2004, through February 7, 2005

Dunng this Tf‘fﬂe urmercss arests were made by the Fort Worth Palice Department and

Commilssion Staffon the licensed premisesrelating o miscouduct of intoxicated persons and

minors.
Rciipunf]cm attempicd (o nnprove conmol over its premises by mesting with Fort Worth
clice officials and Commisstion Staf¥ o salisit advice for crowd management.

~i

Respondent hired sdditional securty personnel, including ofi-duty, uniformed Fort Worth
P("lc,—' Depzriment eflicers

Dl:.SDl e the additional security statl, criminal conduct. incleding fights. public intoxication,

and thefls, continued =zt Re pondent’s licensed premises,

In order w protect the public. the Fort Worth Police Department deploved mumerous police
afficers to mamuain the peace n the area.

Theuse Gfe'ia‘dh i :1;11 officers resulied in overtime cosis to the Fort Worth Police Department

of 527,036 6 une 1, 2004 throvgh February 7, 2005,

espondent lias subsequently sbandoned the hipthop format in favor of returning to its
onginal Tejano fonnat.
Mo problems have been noted in Hespondent’s business operations al the licensad premizes
since returning to the Tejano format.

A iy,
e

Y. CONCLUSIONS OF

The Texas Aleohnbie Beverage Comnission has jurisdiction over thi= matter pursuant 1o
TEX. ATCO. BEV. {0DE AN, Chapter 5 and §§ 6.01, 11.46(a)8), mnd 11.61. TEX. ALCO.

Bev. CODE AN & 101 of seey.

The State Office of Adminestrative Hearings has junsdiction over all matters ©
conducting g hiearing in this eroceeding, Ingluding the preparation of a prop
with findings of faci . and conclusions of law, pursuant 10 TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. Chapter
2007 and 20075, and 1 Tex, A, Cope §155.1 ef se4.

-

0sal {i

a8 potice of heanng, Jursdiction, or venue were rused by the parties,

Mo objectuonz ot

Rased on the toregoing ﬁrvc‘ a3, a preponderance of the evidence doesnot shaw that renewsal
of"{ggpoﬁd::ﬂt’s permits will i adver: sely affect the zafety of the public, Bor Wi ilt 1t adversely
affect the general ,»':-,1121. e, prace, or morals of the people or Violate the public sense of

-

for decision
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deceney, pursuani to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN, $11 46(a)(§).

permits, Mixed Beverage
12240, should be renewed
i

Ba ”d on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent’s
Persut, MIB 542239, and Mixed Beverage I ate Hours Permit, LB 3
byt 1 Commission. TEX. ALCO. Bev. CODE AN, chs. 11 28, an

L

L
240
2,'7

é. Based upon Fiudings of Fact Noz, 1 and 9 - 14, Respondent violated provisions of the Cods
becanse the place and manner 1n which Respondent conducted it business was contrary to
the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and o the public sense
of decency. TEX. ALco Bev. CoDEANN. § 11.61(b)2)and (7).

Based en Coaclusion of Law No. 6, Respondent’s penmits shonld be suspendad for a periad
of 30 days, or in Tmu of any suspension. Respondent may pav a civil penalty in the amount
ot 830,000, Tex. ALco. BEv CODE ANN. §§ 11.61(L and 1).64a).
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TANYA COOPER
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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STATE CFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

8777 Camp Bowie Elvd,
Fi. Worth, Texas 76116
Phone (817} 731-1733
Fax (§17) 3773705

SERVICE LIST
AGEMNCY: TEXAS ALCQHOSLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CASE: Reing M Tizas, Inc. ditia Clet Fusion
DOCKET NUMBER: 453-05-TEB4

AGENCY CASE NO: 514324

Diana Brown AGENCY COUNSEL
Staff Atto:rey BY FaX
Texas &lcoholic Heverage Comurisgion
Fax 214/678-4001
Ph. 2146784007
John Gambing RESPONDENT'S ATTORNEY
Fax: 817/885-3504 BY FAX
Officer Ed Adcock
BY FAX

Fort Warth Police Department
Fax 817/877-827%

Updated as of March 29, 2606
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State Office of Administrative Hearings

Shelia Batley Tavlor
Chief Admimistrative Law Judge

June 21, 2006

Alan Steen, Adminisiraior VIA FACSIMITE 512/206-3498

Cexas Alcohelic Beverage Conunission

RE: Docket Mo, 435 45.7564; Texas Alcobolic Beverape Commission vs Reing M, Ticas
diAe/a Club Fution, (TA BC Cuse No. 614324)

Dear Mr. Steen

Enclosed please find a Propoesal for Decision in the ahove-referenced cause for the consideration of the Texas -

Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are heing sept to Diane Brown, attorney for Texas

Alccholic Beverape Commission. o Johe Gamboa, attomey for the Respondent. and the Profestant, Ofﬁccr =
Adcock of the Fort Worth Falice Departinent. Reina M. Ticas d'b/a Club Fasion (Respondent}
its Mixed Beverage and Mixed Beverage Lule Hours Permuits for a premises located at 2525 Rodeo Plaza, For
Worth, Tarrant County, Texas [from the Teazas Alcoholic Beverage Comunission (the Comunission). Th
Commission Staff and Fort Worih Police Departiment (Protestant), assert that the rentewal of Respondent’s p MUits
should be denued dne to general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety concems. This propasal for decsios
recommends that discipliniry action be taken against Respondent, but recommends that the permits be renewed an
issued. Because Respondent violated Sections 11.61(0)(2} and (7) of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the
Code). the Administrative Law Judge (ALT) recornmends that its permits be suspended for a period of 30 davs. or
nsion. that Respondent pay 2 civil penalty in the ameount of $30,000.
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in liew of any suspe

6777 Camp Howie Bled . Suite 4000 & Fort Worth, Texas 76110
($175 7E1-1732 Fax (817) 377-3706
htpdiwww.goah. state . 1x.us
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ative Procedure Act, cach party has the right to file exceptions to the propesal,

Excepiions, re 113»: to the exceptinns, eqi supporting briols must be filed with
& Office of Administrative Heauings, joeated

Pursuant to the Administr
Jr"

accompanied by supporting b
the Commission according ) the agemy's riles, with a copy io the State
at 6777 Camp Bowie Blvd . Suite 4G0, Fort Worth, Texas 76116, A pary filir

s=rve a copy on the other pari‘, eTeln,

Kcepﬁons, replies, and bricls mest

- Sinseralv,

(v
A2
o pcn
(' va Looper
Adruinistrative Law Jndge

T

Diane Brosvn, TARC Stall Attomey, Via Fresimile 214/678 40"0
John Gamboa, Altcrnsy for Respondent. Vig Facaimile 817/8%3-8504

Cfficer Ed Adcock, Protesman: Inp Vo Weath Police Department, Vis Facsimle ¥4
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